e P-11
™ _ 22-470
AADJELTA 4" PLANER part No. 1342456

- Revised: 10/27/99

. /! n
] dOK l'1' |
; £
A
1 H 3 . r
) - IIF'\- 1"'\.
L Vo I e,
S 1 .\"'\-\.I
e
-
4/ o L \",l
B : ] B
S
1 H v H T
-'. l_.l il T ':l
1
1
n
1
i
]
]
|
H
i
. i
i
|
: i
H"\..\,_ . -"JI. I
. il 2
A |
- A |
. n
N = o ! |
FE - i '

m

-
™
E"

- A
i A
? H'; H _:'Il E"-\--\.,_ E .i:
" . I - H
“r E\.% Y l.l.' " e, .E' E
' LT )
LUTTI
r
[
6l
T
LI} LN
13 a 1
o ! ﬁ M0 i P
", oy bl Tutae 2
; . P Lo
! . "- A
[N
' LR
-, Hi ! ! \"h.l""l [
=
1 I." Y .‘.I.\,_r- H
l\." l__.'
" .I-
) F R
i 'I
P |
i
) Y
"- H
- L
y L
foTy
L } LI
S — - 5 :
¢l ' - t _.::-. |!I
o - et [ -t
b i' -, N S
[a—
I
H
i
il
;
i
— d
s Pl H
;o1 1
L ;
oS i
|
il
!
i
.||"\.I. |'1 '
o
'5,_I ..-" 1 .\-"'-\.I. _{l
; — ! ", i
- i . 1
- 1 M 1
- ' ' :
- 1
. PR TR
- ' 2 I'L'l ., I
x o _I'I X H
JUVCI A S T I " :
L Feeen A0 i ll_.-' ”
.
T .-l".."I i LESTH .
- 1 1
o ;-
.':-.F-r"' - L .
H i HE— .
i 3 =. ':..-' I-.II_.- !
: ! : i AT :
H 1 4 H "a L I
H 1 1 H - [ 1
- . 1 b i 5 1 a Lot "
£, : g i w’ i o S "-._ !
Tk N E ! Lo i
- 1 -
®n | :
1 K I\I et 3 : ot - , l_I_-l 1
' - - I
1 i i - el "y |"'H.
; f:rlr i L ..l".-r"'-.? I""'..\_'h'“rh "'l._‘ 1 - 'l.-.l
! 1 o e ' e e ! .
1 ! Pl - e Vi - L
;o B H “":._":\'-. " "
: i - - -.I.:::'__-I -: _\_‘_l:h:_. H“'-\, [
r o = -~y " -,
B L ’ e liI\II 1 . ".:. :,:g
. - __._1.__.1" '_,.-" I I " w0
. '.-""- -l";s" L 1 L -~ |
" n F - -""-:I"'-r I___.-l - - ..___.- !
-: ..___.-...I -__,-"- I_-..I'_.n" r e I | et 4 I_.-" 1
v _..-"I o' It ..l":;l‘:". Il .""'l-. I L__..-'" '\.C:'_i‘ j " o |
: .-__-f - ’ i .-lf _‘L-I"’I - I
v e A WA -~
4 o ..|‘""‘l EM"\-\. I\I':.\"-\.. ' H o - i | T ] o
\ bt g [ i o o r Bl T
: L H ey v o P r S =
: y _ . A o { e ,
i I..-"'l,|.l."""|“I R i . ! - ey el ot e o 'E" ! Ty ; . e e
N LY L T Yooy o ! [t ' LI L L ! L oy ! - o
; ."'_I_,,.r" I_: v ; |I P ! '-i e L] L » . |'r o
H - : - He 1 . H o
] ..-I.."!I‘.r" o s '; s ; ! i 1 ™y - ! a o ; Ty - e
Pl e e Ly 1, diee g . :_ 1 ", r , - i B »
..-\.':‘l.\,rf"-.. i A ! I | [- i - . w00 .
. p h | 1 1 W i '
— . I I ] 2
H . " z r ] I I et r -
] 1 . s T :- 1 ® | __.-"'I 11.'} r +
S ' bt L PR D e P
Lod S S .
- ] 1k 1 PR - ] .
" i - H | a4 ois L H
o A I L | | Phor H I
e r N . A T i Ao ! i
F ! ' = Tty [ ” i i) 1
¥ ::' N 1 . - .I.u" 4 L, T _-'I [ i} ! ey ey
e . - .-_,ﬂ_. i 11 . :: PR 1 r .
d ! . ' 1 b ; air i b LoF
"'H. ., !. 1 11 I. ,-l".l'r H r |"Il I_ id,l.ﬂh.l ) ' h
) . P T [ ’ ] e ©on
e =4 ! |1 P ; - .
- A o i T | .
R l.l' _"‘;, HE .H"\--_ : v Y ) )
L= 1 gt T4 ""-.\,I b ‘:I: T3
AT ¥ Pi e, 4 j
S i i SR >
[P Y| ] IR T S i T 4 d '
. ] T i H o ' [ ".'.FI
1 -: M 3 ! : 1 i3 i 1: _g'{::’u
E [ H 1 ] o .___.-' o
;. P RS i 7 -,
I [ ] by v H '
3 5o Ponod : t - ;
.- ! . 4 . 0
B ' e ! ot e ' o I _‘_W Lo IS \
.-.___.--' F .I.l (08 , .h{ i ; :- lik j"- \ll .|l"l "I.ul"ll"' ".L.\, ot I-\.H‘ -, , .1'1." II III-II.'JE II
- 3 5 ] Loi 3 N, PR '__.-_,_-" W e - o LAY X ot
0 =, i 4 Qi : [ w -:_-__.-' e "'!; [ " ot . ) Y H /
. - Sy L el M " e it iy e - : A
R lll:;r.,m _? . T e g - oy -, ™
A LT : " I EE i u it e
H ' d . - .
S ; § ., T e bor e 0 .,
Feew et K . N , N £ L] - i 2 n, i ., .
i -, z Lt '..‘_l ' e Ti-, :_ . T 4 IIII- a9 '-l"
' . -1 3 ;4 ' ' Foo ¥
; i :-.El : '-.,_H E ay i, ."'HL-I-, r-:!ll [ h i
5 ] r ] Vo
r.-. “ §= E e :_ I:,_..-'r I'w..,.l' ) L -Ill" il ||I
...... = 11 3 = £
! ." 4 _."I |l_.--"' H I | TR -k I""--.,\I : ' "
. B! 1 S |
; .'I f"“ .:r\- i “- I,r -y I'i .-"J } e 'i‘" -..ll ""'l i .: -E‘“"\- H 5
FARREE n, ; : H - ) i R . i
I P - L T N R '
LI W "'._ Joinn / i %; ::. 4 g :_.
i 1 H v
= "
. 1 1 LLPY " L 1 s il v " e 3
1o o N 5 i \ih--u...ﬁ_,__h || 1; - { R l'i- i
L L H = - e " i
o i _."'r o ] R T 1.7 v :
M b
. __l' Il-\_ll"I I" I‘I _,'I "-\-.lIII ., |'| -i Tt I\.r.' II _‘"_' L .IIIII 0
\ ! A S [ i N e, :
’ v ___.r"-.*- e 1.._*1 1 , ", ; M"’
) o~ i "‘"::.a--‘ " T, h""'h..
i ' KU f‘ T = T.\I iy
[T v s o ¥ ___I.‘--\r' A \'Hu._\_\‘_ ., "'\,,'"
/ [ ! 1 ' y
. AL '
SE : g T e
i . [+~ Faits w’
et ., { : et e
- 1 - ' [
" " ' [T
. ! III"':. :: I:' rll_lr"' _,.-r"-r.- l-ll-_.-'
" 1 ' '
: ; ' - .
i : 1 ¥ .-F'-'r |-' ||r H‘!, J.'I
" 1 = o N
" ; i . B L M
n [ H ot r H.ll
3 ", H o ; R
: T :
. '
h"':- .:: o I i
\ -\--.._\._I F I__..l i ;
- . '
,-""- e’ | 4 ."ﬁ P
s 1
; |
;oA e i R ‘!J-!' 1 .
LU T T g .
: .
. LA .E- i -
. W .I : LN
. H -
/ :
. 1 ! ¥ A
il b |ll : ! 5 I.\.lh.\.
. - -
ﬁ,.:- £ e ! . ; .,
1 e il ' i- 1 3
{7 e i :
: ' El FRY . ) ] - v ™
! . .
I H [ 4 ' 1 Y
! f 1 1 ! I
X ¥ - n 1_| | i B il H
! : 1 Y LA
| ! . :I: . o WA N, 3 .
H " - H
; : P £ P : R n :
: 1 k. pi 5 Fo F i e
b e I b ] »
1 - - -.h LY
; A T et gl I“x Lo o, L i
h o L N i, |
1 K H i ' I
1 b -1 - - - LS
, S b oo ; A Y , i
e I.' I ".l I . =, , ) b "'l.\ |
' . H ._u' ! El' f-“" :- 4 | ~ AN [
A P S [ | , i
UL '| ; i a . "y
A T W -, ! . o
W ' - "
II"'-\. 1 " I-\H 1‘\. mu_\_\-
: : e LR .
£, -, iy b, P A \,
X . ., ., Ky .., FI' _|: ] --I« L P . -
] o . e, i'?l,,m L T i Vo B f " H"\ -? ha
' ' " '
i S Yo, ", i L, H"*-u._\' " T
T ~, 1 . " 1 e n_ -y
' ", - & 1 Sy, Mo : i L ! r - oA
7 i "‘-H.,_h - i B -\.|‘._.\__1. " i N L i 1 i " H
L ‘ - . M i 2] . “ e i ! H §
- ] S ' ", H h'l_'r r "-\"‘.-\."ha‘E T, i | v L
. " 1 . ey, - 3 Tt“.-_.._l A iy ", : ", H #
' ' ' g 0 H n
S ; 5 gt woo ) i
-, u H "y '\---\.II ' L w .:- ! mh'l b 1 I_,."
N ., ", Y “ s - o i Y | o
" " R ", e, T, ‘t} ____'.-'"' __..-""' R ! L Pt
"n, i -y v 1 b “n - [ L | '
- ", '
L ! ., e S - I:__.-"' - ' '-.___.r{ i I e
. - ' -~ B '
o . ' ""‘-u_’l. e, m"'-.\. h\""'-\.m I""'\...\_ )""dw _.__.-"' ”-__.-l' ___.-'1 " I!' | -_____..'
- - . i, RS 1. 1, o A - | -
~ . ., ' e, h\'l-\. T, -\..\_‘ L i f"ﬁ I'rl .-l'-.I | “'"'-r.
L ", Sl s "y et T v .
n . ~ ., e " Ll o s . |
. -H"'l 1., "-\-1 |.\,‘_l I I.H-l "-\.\_II "h.\_ -~ .-.I|I - . I_:I F
. -, ey . S e "~ Tt P 4
: . S T o
e e ", ., e, et ! 3 )
' - . .
. ' ., .. ., | . - Y i
L R ., ! " ;
‘ " s e | PP {
' i -
R . M, .., [ D r r S
o ' -, -|.\.~- -, l-.l_I I : : 1 . 14 |
L -, ., . e i ' E 1 -
L T 1. e, ."\-\.\_\. 1 b 1
., [ ' " o tor I
. “ " b ., ! i !
=" " iy e, "1 r i: i r
et . e ", ; Efox
. £ [ '\. " i ] r
K ., ., Ny w-, f i ; -
. ' . '
R -\..xhh m"‘\-. l""\-. -.,_[ % : ?.—" .
- ' N il
ot "y . ‘"H.H_'_h l'h.llh : :l IE
-y - " i :
an B . . ., \ i :
-i'""\. ey . h'x -, L 5
T [T ' . ] .
i - ~ L .
g = L
R T o
1., I, -
a S ., ] 1 i .-?r. -
.. . - J o
" - - i L B
s e ' i T o g
o . ", RE I‘L,\_h| o

o - [
._J‘“'.r- el

a-"’r-

s
18

M,

'\.\ 'lill"-

i,

.\.
L]
=
.

',
B

-
l_.-'
=
!
*
i
o
o
5

e [
o ] o
F-l"'u ?'—Il.: . g .-l'-.l.l \_1-" 1.I_
o P
1. et
" :
k]
S M
1"'1 3
L) ﬁ
=1
) ,ﬁ i
wr F :
— A ¥
t""h,_ A ! r L "
F— o ' e
w -t f_‘ i r . u '
-~ ~
Noor a
o
o
=y, ' i
o o P Fooa
dmm, h I b K 1 E S iy
- L = Aoha b L
LN e I WP IR
l\'"-\. ! ' v

Page 1/P-11/FPB



0.

b
-

20A
21
22

24
25
26

2TA

SRR

31

Rl RARS

O ~JO U h WM ST > § IZE

PART NUMBER

1342408
1342409

1340977
1345858
1246140
1349637
1342410

13489982

1340079

1342452
1348693
1342412
1342411
1349678
1246032
1246017
1246157
1243398
1349677
1349682

1349975
1349674
402-07-111-5002
438-01-017-0101
402-07-104-5007
901-02-010-0667
1340100
1342413

1342453
1243476
1246065
1349978
1349689
1348688
1348539
1342414
1246035
1243360

REPLACEMENT PARTS

DUST HOOD
DUST CHUTE, INCL:

WARNING LABEL

(DIN 7380) M6 X 12MM BUTTON HD SCR
(DIN 125) M6.4 FLAT WASHER

(DIN 912) M8 X 160MM HEX SOC HD SCR
TOP COVER, INCL:

WARNING LABEL

ENGAGE LABEL

NAMEPLATE

BAFFLE SEAL

CHIP DEFLECTOR

SEAL

UPPER BRACKET

(DIN 933) M8 X 50MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 933) M8 X 30MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER
(DIN 934) M8 HEX NUT

LOWER BRACKET

LH COVER, INCL:

FEED RATE CHART

SWITCH BOX

STUD

MAGNETIC SWITCH

SPACER

#06-32 X 1/4" ROUND HD SCR
SWITCH COVER ASSY

LH COLUMN BASE, INCL:
WARNING LABEL

(DIN 934) M12 HEX NUT

(DIN 7980) M12.2 LOCK WASHER
DEPTH SCALE

LIFT BOSS

WASHER

(DIN 912) M12 X 60MM HEX SOC HD SCR
RH COLUMN BASE

(DIN 933) M10 X 30MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER

Page 2/P-11/+PB

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.
37 1342415
38 1349530
38A 1340608
39 1349564
> 1349573
40 1349557
41 1349558
42 1349559
43 1243336
43A 1340654
44 1243517
45 ©901-04-150-1111
46 1342416
47 1349562
48 1349563
50 1345834
o 1349684
52 1349685
GZA 1345859
53 1341046
54 1342417
S54A 1343581
o5 1349675
o6 1342418
56A 1343082
58 1243496
S\ 1347719
60 1347720
61 1243394
62 1248001
63 1243394
64 1320101
65 1342420
GoA 1342454
66 1349683
67 1349686
** NOT SHOWN

REAR COVER

(DIN 931) M6 HEX HD SCR

M6.4 FLAT WASHER

CHAIN

MASTER LINK

SPROCKET SHAFT

HUB

OIL CUP

(DIN 912) M6 X 20MM HEX SOC HD SCR
(DIN 9021) M6.4 FLAT WASHER

(DIN 125) M21 FLAT WASHER

3/8-16 X 3/8” HEX SOC SET SCR
HANDWHEEL

KNOB

LEVER

(DIN 7380) M6 X 12MM BUTTON HD SCR
RH COVER

RH BASE COVER

(DIN 7380) M6 X 12MM BUTTON HD SCR
(DIN 84) M6 X 8MM CHEESE HD SCR
COIL, (3PH, 200-220V)

COIL, (3PH, 440V)

STRAIN RELIEF CLAMP

CONTACTOR, (3PH, 200-220V)
CONTACTOR, , (3PH, 440V}

(DIN 834) M10 HEX NUT

JUNCTION BOX

TERMINAL STRIP

(DIN 84) M5 X 10MM CHEESE HD SCR
(DIN 84) M5 X 12MM CHEESE HD SCR
(DIN 84) M5 X 10MM CHEESE HD SCR
(DIN 6797A) M5.3 EXT TOOTH WASHER
BASE, INCL:

NAMEPLATE

HANDLE ASSY

LH BASE COVER




o P

S e s e s Lo
£ BT A 5

e

A T e T
Rty aars e

s Faa e e 3 5y s
o 4 .rl,lt..“_ * ., .:....;.u [T I I 3

cnefro
G

r
1l
k!
P
3
e
—
‘_H‘l.
-
h
wt
-
-

e a——
ronee L — ' - -

Page 3/P-11/FPB



REPLACEMENT PARTS

E*EE" PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

101 1342421 ROLLER

102 1349578 SUPPORT

103 920-04-022-4020  BALL BEARING

104 1246190 INT RET RING

105 1349579 COLLAR

106 1243398 (DIN 934) M8 HEX NUT

107 1349520 (DIN 933) M8 X 75MM HEX HD SCR
108 1246034 (DIN 933) M8 X 20MM HEX HD SCR
109 1349574 GUIDE

110 1243398 (DIN 934) M8 HEX NUT

111 1246053 (DIN 912) M8 X 25MM HEX SOC HD SCR
112 1246079 (DIN 933) M8 X 40MM HEX HD SCR
113 1246157 (DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER

114 1349575 COLLAR

115 1349585 ADAPTER

116 1344330 M8 FLAT WASHER

117 1246157 (DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER

118 1246034 (DIN 933) M8 X 20MM HEX HD SCR
119 1349582 BUSHING

120 1341011 (DIN 916) M8 X 10MM HEX SOC SET SCR
121 1342422 ROD

122 1349584 LINK (SHORT)

123 1246185 (DIN 1481) M5 X 40MM SPRING PIN
124 1349580 ARM

125 1349583 LINK (LONG}

126 1342423 TABLE

127 1349572 TABLE GUIDE

128 1349576 POINTER

129 1243394 (DIN 84) M5 X 10MM CHEESE HD SCR
130 1246056 (DIN 912) M6 X 12MM HEX SOC HD SCR
131 1349980 DIRECTION ARROW

132 1243502 (DIN 125) M10 FLAT WASHER

133 1349591 LOCK LEVER

Page 4/P-11/FPB

B-E'-E* PART NUMBER

134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
196
156
157
158
158
160
161
162
163
164
165

1349590
1349589
1243476
1349088
1349086
1349587
1243319
1243496
1349083
1349550
1246016
1243502
1246018
1349548
1348549
1349546
1349545
1349544
1349543
1248016
1246157
1349547
1246185
1342424
1349555
1246160
1342425
1349552
1349553
1349556
1246157
1246016

DESCRIPTION

KNOB

LEVER

(DIN 934) M12 HEX NUT

HUB

SUPPORT

SHAFT

(DIN 915) M10 X 30MM HX SOC SET SCR
(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT
ADJUSTMENT LABEL

SUPPORT

(DIN 933) M8 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 125) M10 FLAT WASHER

(DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
COLLAR

BOOT

ELEVATING SCR

THRUST BEARING

BEARING

SUPPORT

(DIN 933) M8 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER
GEAR

(DIN 1481) M5 X 40MM SPRING PIN
PLATE

GEAR

(DIN 1481) M5 X 32MM SPRING PIN
SHAFT

SUPPORT

BEARING

SPROCKET

(DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER
(DIN 933) M8 X 25MM HEX HD SCR




e

ey oA

AR ; A -
2 [} | s L i [

. \ o |_ l!l ..., ' |I H '
K o £ o e, ; e Ah T

Co g o i i WL

ray -— - ! " '

! ;' H IH'I E :ll ¢ h'! " i ,.--‘"ﬂ'_. - ——
o : T l'. ! :"I ALT T | = ! Ih.: “'. .|:I
d d Vol T,

J

!
..3.7&.‘I 4 .i' b v
N P R
]
by

I-". Ll
PFAY
L 1|l

[ S T et

————

-
.
"
-
-

E'L.-""\-\. :} r\.-"'-_:: {\-“'\.
s

L]

=

St

S :
.__." a: !,; /:; [ }oan I
PR Ao EE T ;
[ 1 ‘,_:_'_ .i—. '|...|':I |II i 1

St 1
£
.

E s

:

L]
]

e
_F
e
n::: 1
-
.
———TL
e
f-\.
1
o T
S
F
H
- —— AU

e Ty Y
n s 1 I ] et =
. v i L - [
v - . | _.l" '
G Lowe i I SR

."_H':. U -'E |'II b 1‘-
2 S Food e
P | ’ .

F I S

Hrorr Ao Ao Loal i

. i .
;\ b H - .l.- . H 3 i
oy e AT Sy L BN
- H A | 1 ' I"'H. . t B ' 2 : ) H "\-.
l! A4 LA e Eh“" s ; ! Vo o e, 3 . iAo SF
! i Mt \ £ .-'{ } -:':I: B! .-’gl : - g '{:
®
FL L o P
LI '.... ! 1 i - 1
A f"-‘ ; P 1
A B Y |
— - L faa
[} _l'l .
':.- ' .|"'.
i irﬂ Sty o
FUE N i LR
I_.' ; ) E __.-' 1
- Ly o
L i)
£
|
el
M .'"I (] m'x
! 1 S
1]
]
ey
J '
by s,

b . . K - : -,
I oy AF ;‘r P "-.I - o e
i ; .- r “,,
l n : - el M,
3

. E it ad LR

s r
,” e
. ., b
. . . - ."'.-. LS "'\._\.IH
. . . .
M Il.-" T I Lo o u,\_\_‘ ,
£ ﬂll i P : - 'y
H - Y - . "
K / 1 R . - g, e,
L ! T e - e,
.r ' LS

S Tt
. i
P Y S

2
.
.-__.-"' 3
- M= - ! A g 1
N o NP, W=t
- - ) - i [Eniinllh
s . i o _-"I w
G v T
" o
N T " r
I -
, TN R
my ---\.-:IE '!_.-\\'- & II_.-r\.\,l "q;' r" Y III|,|I|—|' I'-.
. ; . . .
i do :. H ¢ p R 1“---"" el 4 -_.-'
. .- 1 ) i ’ [ ’
A A T .
L AN
v " '
" "
. h L L
- .
. r Lo
B i
e S II. e 'l"i 'l"h. T A
¢ v Vo 1 4 ] ., 1 =
b 5o S | ! ! L K H P -
P I'l___.'g :'] i 5 i .-'I e, H £ Iv-‘\-_!- J--u" o

L i I"-l-\._l_ ; Sree "l-\.-" S
S, !
. .

e W )
P i“'-. s
li_r'-l -1':|-||- "-H"'- |1Ir|r||
!
‘ P
K b-"“'- '-\.!' . N

r
|III lll—\.—l-. '-\_-I'I "-...._.-" LI i| ST I'.
! art ‘_,-" b; i Er %d-l‘u }
L 4

-
A ' PR £

-t
ar
l'--.

e

s

7
£

My {'"-. I
o {'_‘"'. I'H{:. {

. K
= Lo

L .
. J'J-H'l'l l‘.lII
r 1
e o e
FLETE T
L Y ri_.
A Iirq':. 1
S 1 weh
L S_r !

R AW R e ey ey
- o " o I L ﬁ . [

. LTS ey . 1
' LS - - . . . ] h h '
-\.-\.x\,_h 'l'\.,xl' . I“"-\-. I.' ey - .-'r - -.I' K PP T SR | 1!. Aerrs II_,l L
.. e - v - I'-.__ j ] H /! . H ' ' H
T o .\h-\"'lq. - II""H. e 4 "rl r 'I : L%- ; :
Al L) . ]
M M M T o P T [
. RO M T N . W /
' ' v h
H""‘"\. "".,_\. "'\._H M\"-\-. 5 N . '
N ' . ' .
\'"'w. ‘“..I S L . . L LA L |
- ', ., . E . 1 '
-\.l.\._\ o . '-""\-\. . -~ e s '-.ul'.-? -_.-" ;‘ N i
. . " , . ; /i : :
S P e v . o e Ml Lod—
) . ’ o ! E ,
e e O O S
L ., - Im""ﬁl—\-\ - R A
II.l . L., . - " v -
. o "y y c " - A rooy s
J T dom ! u, e b [hev o ; .-:- _/g ST
o ; I R -~ ", i ey ot a5 i ] Kl i
Al s ] TR [ A A T S
N -t . i -: - : A ] 4 I __..-\.a-"' L. - 'l e H
et Lt I:- L _.'I " - .'r_u""l:.__.-"il-l.\,_;q‘.a-"-l 4 |l'l.

— i |

i

L e

iI: -}I"'-. I __.’. i |li bty I|' ; ]

= .:“,.i'd.. AL ll,l' H ~' i i £ !

E_:. ! - p E AN . i)
1 H

J"f "y I e i
. Y
: ~.~ :
; "
1] .'h
; "
: .
i
L "y . .
! M g e [ — "'-I'
'"-l.|.l-||.|||_““.|_I____h.il H . j - ‘!' I'_\_ L
f ' ! 1
i oo Loy
! . 1= '\'-..u"l ! wato g
i
g‘ '. .ll
- ' o
T T g L __.r'l.
! 1 ] 1 1 -_.|
f '-_-":' ."l i s i w
H
laqa '|I_-Il /g Il' 4 lll.'l
h .

Page S5/F-11/FPB



REF.
NO.

207

201A

202
200

203A

204
205
206
207
208
208
210
217

212
213

213A

214

214A

210
216
217
218
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243

243A

246
247
248

PART NUMBER

1349632
1243496
1349630
1349631

1340635
1246073
1246179
1349623
1349627
1340626
1340622
1246014
12406096
1243496
1349619
1349628
1349661

1341011

1246035
1349624
1349625
1342426
1246079
12433898
1349637
1348634
1349636
1349635
1243496
1342427
1341952
1340631

1243360
1349611

1349618
1349659
1246086
1243496
1349617
1342428
1349616
1349892
1349613
1349614
1243496
1340600

1349601
1330670
1349602

REPLACEMENT PARTS

DESCRIPTION

STUD

(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

SPECIAL WASHER

SPRING

SPECIAL WASHER

(DIN 912) M12 X 30MM HEX SOC HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M12.2 LOCK WASHER
BRACKET LH

SUPPORT LH

SPRING

M6.4 FLAT WASHER

(DIN 933) M6 X 15MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 912) M10 X 40MM HEX SOC HD SCR
(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

BRACKET RH

PIN

SUPPORT RH

(DIN 916) M8 X 10MM HEX SOC SET SCR
(DIN 933) M10 X 30MM HEX HD SCR
RETAINER

CHIP BREAKER

SHAFT

(DIN 933) M8 X 40MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 934) M8 HEX NUT

PIN

STUD

SPRING

SPECIAL WASHER

(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

PRESSURE BAR

KEY

(DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER
WASHER

SPROCKET

OIL CUP

(DIN 912) M10 X 40MM HEX SOC HD SCR
(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

BEARING

OUTFEED ROLLER

BEARING BLOCK

STUD (105 MM)

SPRING

SPECIAL WASHER

(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

KNIFE GAGE ASSY, CONST OF:;
KNIFE BLOCK

EXT RET RING

ROD

REF.
NO.

L

290

250A

251
252
293
254
205
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
270

2 70A

271
272
273
214
275
276
278
279
280
261
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
290
291
2927
293
294
295
296
297
298

PART NUM
1342448

1349531
1243360
1349587
13449530
1342429
22-60%

1342431

920-04-022-4014

1342433
1342434
1348600
1342435
1348598
1243360
1246018
1342436
1243520
1246015

1243360
1246035
1246086
1243496
1341952
1349531
1243360
1348611
1349610
134900698
134960%
1330200
1349607
1349612
1348613
1349614
1243496
1349604
1349606
1342437
1349608
1349640
1349639
1340642
1342439
1349638
1246018
1243360
1246035
1349621

DESCRIPTION

CUTTERHEAD ASSY, CONST OF:
(DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER
WASHER

KEY

PULLEY

KNIVES (SET OF 3)

LH COVER

BALL BEARING

SUPPORT

CUTTERHEAD

LOCKING SCR

LOCKING BAR

SPRING

(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER
(DIN §33) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
RH COVER

(DIN 7980) M6.1 LOCK WASHER
(DIN 933) M6 X 20MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER
(DIN 933) M10 X 30MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 912) M10 X 40MM HEX SOC HD SCR
(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

KEY

(DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER
WASHER

SPROCKET

OIL CUP

BEARING

(DIN 916) M8 X 12MM HEX SOC SET SCR
BUSHING

STUD (125 MM)

SPRING

SPECIAL WASHER

(DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

GEAR WHEEL

BUSHING (SET OF 4)

INFEED SHAFT

BEARING BLOCK

BUSHING

FINGER

BUSHING

ROD

BRACKET RH

(DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR
(DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER
(DIN §33) M10 X 30MM HEX HD SCR
BRACKET LH

* NOT SHOWN ASSEMBLED

Page 6/P-11/FPB



._l..ll.‘\

o
- e, L
-~ e ~ .,

-
CI
—_—
a
H
IH-\_ -
a
—_—
m—man
[
-
T
.
-,
=
'
_l'
Y
[
"
s
-
3
K
-
3
™
-l.
I
-
-,
%
k]
.
™,
-
"
.
-
LY
.
d

. 3
. -__r - ar
re, e ., - ',-l'ﬂf’
at '
. ' -
ot - \'“'h-.,_ -7 -~ L
-~ e o, ,.-"" " -t ;
a - . L W ’-d_ap_,-"'.l i
. = b _Illl.

- " S . ._._..,.-' .I'__‘.---"'-.---JI ._H:.-" [
.-.n-'; -, . .-""‘ _-.-' - f_/__..,- 3 1

___..-'.--"_-__,.::TL:-_-\_'_l ""'\-..* '-l.._\_\_\-\-\-\ II_._.--' -~ _.-l"-f'.,r"'- ] ,.-"".-‘r

Pt e LI ¢ e o A -~ L

Crt ‘!‘I'.-I-'J'L L, -, e -~ ..\_\_ ] s o v, ’ L

;‘.:,. 1 2 . . . - i A i, - i‘

re
:
—"Y

i 1 =r s .-"‘t L . -~ '
' I I, ;_ | H"'-\"_ IL'"..," I""'l-. - -t ll_,.l-"'_. i |
1 I'-l _u-'"f r 1 I‘ ' " Il""\- ";;r-l.-. o ""I-I-. 4 ' I‘
L 3 ! LTI 4 1 - f ", it - < b H
: ! Lo - e - i ; : E I
: . - 8 - : :
P . ﬁ ., Ry o
T ! (N :“: ,.«<( - T s l"'“'“h, "".-;"""r oy " e t '
' A L. - v Sy T - " 33
i e Ly W‘{"ﬁ.k -, M ) e i' *
1= "4 * . i - : H
PR Y Py ., ., - -, " o | b |
! |I ERTE P ", [ o '-\.H - 7, . . a - i |
ML : ) ' AT ! ! . S . " T ot ! - : 1
LY L : ‘*.__ .,.-" . ';h_..-'"' ™ ney S S $om, " S ", -, S O} . Y !.
T 1, . __.""I = BT ! III : L e e ""‘-m,_ ILF o i E:el ' !
H ; LN " H . ! ! 1 h . ’ L )
TR B N " Lot ! . o ! o o ", ., [ o L i L !
A ey -y DNy “ “ s ; oL
T il . . PRI = A i
. - " . " i . 1 - ; N "
s areay e -, o . - o L, " ! i ! o e '
L . '..-l:::'- " o -H"-«. -t LN ' L |
S R ., . - . i . e [ . |
LI T Y- . LAY T \‘\‘\.\, w? ., - - . : L
—F gy, = L L AL t., STt - I ‘ ’
g,f %/ et el e & 1 e " o, H“*m, o " |l
R - g lr . ’ e ﬂ"nr w, e + -~ -
i I"-. r . i.-‘ m * + ar 1 ,-"ir'. ! H
- - """'H. | o '_,-‘ Al L : - _:E t’ b,
"'|_,\I " I ! I-\I\-""l-. at ,.-"'-I [ I| F*"-.\_ af | f i-’ 1 ] l:-""-h
ey ., e ! o 1 - [ T ! |1 if ¢ o pi!
" ] | ¢ a'l"\. b .-"'-I | I, ':' H 1 ‘j; ; T'I}LLF i_
o oo, " ! T : H [ Yo |
SN A A T - L Popor it |
i IL"'H. i} . "\.x , _t" 1_."{:;- 1
o el N ot Ls
—1 e s LT ", T, - Lo i ; . ha

I ! Yo ||I ' 4 . - ,‘.1-"-‘ e ! -, I""

e | Ao . ot a e |
N .-l'l I'\-\..-l'l i .-: [} - ! "y II'l e ! "'_.‘ '__.,-l-::_.'-" !
— a dat Y R 7 ., m . i ot ..-"__..-' i

T S 7 'l - f : |
' o o il -, i |
H,ﬂ ot b 0 S ,.1-:.'.’-':'-'- '
” : E ey Laris
ﬁgﬁl i A uj i ;-' '\-h..\‘_'L ol
LIS i : K " "
- " ' [ T
; ; ; : .. ,..-f:-’-i‘
" -h-I.F'-I . r
. ? o,
Wl i 1 "
2 : b I'-ﬁ{ ta,
i L 1 v ! ..I'":.' '
—t i ; i f
ey P " i 1 1 L
Yo ".r' I.-' N T R e : H G :
] | ! P ; i
. AT, v i . W P " "TQ:;‘-"-,:, S it I
Lo . 4 RO S T - . i ot
LA I"-. sy _Il_h" . a "E _‘_--“"I Yoo - ‘--,_'-"':'-‘;\n‘_H :: ,_.r"l'?r"rl ;
, A - - T P ,
LI ", . T, ek, 4 ::':-:_"' !
- T I L . S, oo
n, a1 T
. o o =_. t H"‘-\-H_h _:,J-"""' 1
e e P B . - Pl E i !
ta, A ! f ’._':Il. i N a” .!; H o ‘-HH\-. -;:-'
L £ : - . i :
o - ] -+ : h e, ,.-f"'-l : r - | Jg i
P Weoeo . ; b ", ot ] i: | il 1
- " . - t iy H
. " T a* b "
\ , ." 1._\.\:.-.. H\-“":‘-:\_"'u , : -'f I.I__-' ! . E
— e = S " ! i o Lt o i S
VAT A el L g
o - ¥ Fal 1 - " 1 ', ' T, i - -~
R S N : g rli‘-., . ) "y ,,-'""I f*“:"z\ HH‘M 1 -"':-‘?E‘
n a L | L 4 "y :- |"'-- - r
L ! , i Pt e ! ;E .
(Y i {r‘ i Tef 3 . |3 -~ A
- et - , i . ' : i o . p
? ' h - , Y I'!. | [T :\"?-\.H"l\. h"l\.. J ik -
- K .|"l- | |.\ & ‘_,-F"-‘ i, - agley ""-.* | ! T .
'l....,q.-'! . S - L .I':f ; '-Ii E I‘“-n..".\‘mh r L da_-b:_bm; _.‘_._.,a* l__..d" ___.:-"J 5
Sunan. ~h 1 ' ] . 1
. N b “‘“\31‘}-“\_‘ ., i - .f'ﬁ';“"'f o ;
e ll__-..\_l ~ , " Il"""""'"\-u "1..\\ ]:! el .
., . f ut
-{-\.-I I_.lr ._H ! HH"'-\-. " 'w-.,l_“ gjr.-l‘”"l'_ﬂ - ;
——y e -rr— o . ", ““1‘ " ._.-'" '
Fa. ::I ."ll . f,.-l.h ey s S I-\'"'"'-\--\-......._....--- H £ l"-:-:.u"‘l_hh ' l'_,.d':::ﬁ _,--"d H
o4 7y ; - g :
A T : i -
- I , K -, ! |"'1 -
-\._\.\I "-\.\,_"'-l I.i.lp_I " " . o (ST an I‘ 55 "_‘./"-I
. . ; ", R -, iy .-:’F 4" - H b i
e - ¢ ! ™ YA i, o L g e
Lo 4wl I "= T n, H i ' - i i
. " T H .'"."fll i 1“-\- e —r. l"\--\, ! e - !
LI W ' J . 1"»"-‘ \. o '

it

. ", . J_..e-'-‘-"" ,'.&1\.'"'-;:"
P - ‘ : ", -, T
. "1 ! i IIr |._I.h "H"-.,\_ r"“"'"l-:ﬂ:"" h“r'l"
i :

N

-

e

wnnwmp e ,
:..il +, J: ; [l
T ot it \
; i
[PTTP e — 4 LT
G, & : Yk,
v ; )
LT S % . a— . I_'_,,.--J""_-_.H '\-\.ﬁh
e con * 4 y =" o
HI.. 1:: ?l-l.g.l'l Ir_,_.l"‘ :_- 'll:"-r "w‘"‘-.: {’1 H ..-"'"" r__.,.—-"'"v_. }
L ! : ot it P
et et e i ' e - - -
i. --I-'".l.._.-, e, hZ\l ;:J-..‘ é l.I: _..-E: —p g '__._u"l'l n
.t I_l-"--l I.\_"_,l.-II |.\_\_'|'I l"|.\.._,|'r L\.\.:l =-'—H-||; I. .l_.l'}- -I.'_-r_.
:-: .-"'*I L '1...--*' k ,H’J
i .
1 — 11:,. o ?_.-’ o "._l:l Jr_",r-‘fl
1 o, ke T PR e
: " P i o H
ot o A y, A

Illllilh rllll‘ rIIIII rl-I 5—'1?. -\'ll
A ot i—'l-\.rl i 5--._I !:_
T H H i
R N R Lt gy
N M ey, - -

3 2|--'-*---.lI

[Tl

-'F il" Il
d r H 1
- LT A Y L ST . /'f
-~ - . .

e R iAo
|

R I:""'H {I-"'-r

- Iln“_,.-l' |.,.-|ll

—_— [t L
I.- ", =

Gy dome N
Y 1 "~
"\_\,u"l il.ul'l. "\.,,_-\.I'II

TF T T
Y il

nney ||-||h? rnlnl? I _,.' H I"\-\_,-"j

i " [ o BT ELE W I‘—.d“

1 v

t A

S B

Iy L.
p— LR
1 - ", b ‘r',.J

]
7 A G
g ] L

|
i 7ot T
. I'-._.-'i
) i /

I‘\—\.-ll": "

——r—ia
-~ et

.-..-..:_, - . -
L0y
i e '-«..j r&_

: g T
T ;.-'
l"1...,,,.-" 4

[T

(ST N

Hﬁ:%:mﬂﬁ

]
'\r._' "n, j/

L
4o i . t
A I e e S
it et e B 1 Py at
' ol

-
al'

Page 7/P-11/FPB

—n

m———
-
R



REPLACEMENT PARTS

% PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF. pARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION

=01 134109060 (DIN 985 M10 LOCK NUT 361 1243404 (DIN 916) M10 X 12MM HX S0OC SET SCR
A0S 1340671 LINK SUPPORT 367 1341161 XT RET RING

303 1340668 BEARING 363 12461890 INT RET RING

304 1340660 BUSHING 364 1245115 EXT RET RING

305 1243406 (DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT 365 1246004 (DIN 212) M6 X 16MM HEX SOC HD SCR
306 1340673 SPRING 366 1340658 LLAMP BLOCK

307 1340672 BUSHING 367 1340655 HOUSING

307A 12435072 (DIN 125) M10 FLAT WASHER 368 1348654 PULLEY SHAFT

308 1243360 (IIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER 364 020-04-020-5360 RALL BEARING

300 1246018 (DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR 370 1349534 KEY

31C 1340667 WiHEEL 371 1340657 BELT (A-24)

311 1248029 (DIN 833) M10 X 40MM HEX HD SCR 372 1340656 PULLEY ?

312 1243502 (DIN 125) M10 FLAT WASHER 373 124060504 (N 812) M8 X Z20MM RHEX SOC HD SCR
313 1340670 LINK 374 1246157 (DIN 7980y M8.1 LOCK WASHER

314 1340660 SHAFT 375 1348657 HETAINER

315 1 340065 CHAIN GEAR 376 1330139 KEY

316 1086804 BALL BEARING 377 1340651 FULLEY

317 1246003 INT ReT RING 378 1340533 EXAT RET RING

218 1243407 EXT RET RING 379 1349653 BRACKET

319 12434506 (DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT 380 1320100 BALL BEARING

320 1246018 (DIN 933) M10 X 25MM HEX HD SCR 381 1243530 (DIN 912) M8 X 30MM HEX SOC HD SCR
321 13406047 GEAR HOUSING PLATE 387 1340650 HOUSING

327 1246115 (DIN 833) M10 X 20MM HEX HD SCR 383 G20-04-020-5360 BALL BEAKRING

323 1243360 (DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER 384 1349640 FINION GEAR

324 1340643 GEAR 385 1 246035 (DIN 933) M10 X 30MM HEX HD SCR
325 1340644 GEAR SHAFT 386 1243360 (DIN 7980) M10.2 LOCK WASHER

326 G920-04-022-4072 BALL BEARING 387 1342440 MOTOR, 3PH 7-1/2HFP

327 1340646 GEAR HOUSING 389 1243404 (DIN 916 M10 X 12ZMM HX SOC SET SCR
328 1243507 (DIN 125) M10 FLAT WASHER 390 13424427 BELT (A-72), SET OF 2

324 1 240035 (DIN 933) M10 X 30MM HEX HD SCR 391 1348601 BELT (A-40)

230 13490645 SPROCKET 397 1342449 MOTOR PULLEY

331 1340537 KEY 3O72A 1347704 KEY

337 1243370 EXT RET RING 3093 1342443 MOTOR BRACKET

333 Q20-04-020-5335 BALL BEARING 304 1243456 (DIN 934) M10 HEX NUT

340 1349660 BRAKE 305 1243476 (DIN ©34) M12 HEX NUT

341 1246157 (DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER 350 1342445 HRACKET

347 1246122 (DIN 912) M8 X 16MM HEX SOC HD SCR 397 1341045 (DIN 125y M12 FLAT WASHER

3t 1246054 (DIN 912) M8 X 2Z0MM HEX SOC HD SCR 308 1342447 ADJ SCK

346 1246157 (DIN 7980) M8.1 LOCK WASHER 300 1243476 (DIN 934) M12 HEX NUT

347 13406672 BRAKE LEVER ASSY hl 1349008 10 X 14MM QPEN END WRENCH

348 13406604 BREZEL bl 1344741 MM T-HANDLE WRENCH

345 1 243384 (DIN 84) M5 X 10MM CHEESE HD SCR o A422-31-101-0002 17 X 1MM OPEN END WRENCH

350 1340663 STUD ok 422-30-101-0002 MM HEX WRENCH

351 1340627 M4 FLAT WASHER wH 428-07-101 0002 EMM HEX WRENCH

B 1243456 (DIN 934) M6 HEX NUT e 432-07-101-0004 EMM HEX WRENCH

260 1340650 CABLE

the time of repair.

** NOT SHOWN

STANDARD SAFETY EQUIPMENT
In order to promote tool safety, Delta International Machinery Corp. strictly enforces the policy of repairing or replacing any damaged or missing standard
safety equipment on machines presented to Delta Authorized Service Centers for service/repair. Any product which is presented to a Delta Authorized
Service Center for repairs which contains missing or damaged standard safety equipment will have that equipment repaired or replaced and the customer
will be charged for any such service/repairs. Customers can avoid such charges only if the missing safely component is supplied to the service center al

This parts list is provided to aid in obtaining service parts. Copies of the instruction and maintenance literature can be obtained through the Deita
Technical Publications Department or through your jocal service outlet.

Page 8/P-11/FPB



